1 31-92

10-28-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: GW98-0865

To the Honorable Commissioner of	10118314	ached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving
Kim C. Smith Theodore David Wugofski		Name: SPOTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Michael Mostyn		Internal Address:
		4545 Towne Centre Court San Diego, CA 92121-3030
Additional names of conveying party(ies) atta × yes 11 no		Street Address: Same as Above City State Zip
3. Nature of Conveyance		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ yes □ no
Execution Date: October 7, 1999		
Application number(s) or patent number(s) Title: SIMULATED THREE-DIMENSION If this document is being filec together wi	NAL NAVIGATIONAL ME	NU SYSTEM execution date of the application is October 7, 1999
A. Patent Application No(s).		B. Patent No(s).
Name and address of party to whom corr	Additional numbers atta	ached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
concerning document should be mailed:	espondence	
Raymond M. Galasso Thompson & Knight L.L.P. 1200 San Jacinto Cer ter Town Lak 98 San Jacinto Boulevard Austin, TX 78701-4081	ake	7. Total fee (37 CVF 3.41): \$ 40.00
		☐ Enclosed
		Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees
		8. Deposit account number:
		50-0439
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9 Statement and signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, original document.	_	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Raymond M. Galasso Name of Person Signing Registration 37,832 Tel.: (512) 469-	S	ignature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:1
2 12 10 00042 Austin 124242 1		

10/28/1999 DNGUYEN 00000066 500439 09421580

01 FC:581

(40.00 CH 34319 00012 AUSTIN 100227

**REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0344** 

**PATENT** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Kim C. Smith, Theodore David Wugofski and Michael Mostyn, are citizens of USA, residing at 4012 Ramsgate Court, Colleyville, TX 76034, 4828 Overton Hollow, Fort Worth, TX 76109, and 3312 Merrimack, Flower Mound, TX 75028, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled "Simulated Three-Dimensional Navigational Menu System", for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith;

WHEREAS, **SPOTWARE TECHNOLOGIES**, **INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 4545 Towne Centre Court, San Diego, CA 92121-3030 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, not

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0345 only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign

thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation,

division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a

foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including

all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorize

and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent

and any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in

accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or

encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this

Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request of

ASSIGNEE, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said

application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign

countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the

same in any interference or legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute

and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its designated legal representative any and all papers,

instruments, declarations or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and

enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents

- 2 -

REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0346

thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

,	WITNESS my hand at	Hurst	_ (city), _	Texas	(state), this
<u>07</u> day of _	October 19	<del>-</del> 9.		nn (c)	mu)
The State of County of	Tixas				
foregoing inst	BEFORE ME, the under $\underline{t_{1}}$ , known to me trument, and acknowle consideration therein $\underline{t}$	o be the perso edged to <mark>me</mark> t	n whose	name is subs	scribed to the
Cotilian	GIVEN UNDER MY F , 199 <u>1</u> .	HAND AND SE	EAL OF	OFFICE, this	day of
(SEAL)	BARBARA BENNETT COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 29, 2001		` <u> </u>	Notary Public	Bennett
	<u>lr</u>	the alternative	<u>):</u>		
WITNESSED:		Nar	ne		
Ву:		Dat	e:		

	WITNESS my hand atHuRs1	(city),	TEXAS	(state), this
구변 day of	0.70 BER ,19 99.			
		She	eodre David	wingolot
		The	odore David W	ugofski
The State of County of	Trucks )			
foregoing in	BEFORE ME, the undersigned to be the strument, and acknowledged to donsideration therein expresse	e person whose o me that he	e name is sub	scribed to the
Harales	GIVEN UNDER MY HAND A _, 199 <u>~</u> .	ND SEAL OF	OFFICE, thi	s <u>The</u> day of
<b></b>	BARBARA BENNETT COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 29, 2001	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Notary Public	Burnett
(SEAL)	[ ]			
	In the alte	ernative:		
WITNESSE	D:	Name		
Bv:		Date:		

- 5 -

	WITNESS my ha	nd at	lurs t	_ (city),	Texas	_ (state), this
day of _	C/c···	_,19 <u></u>				
				Much	ad Mist	tyr_
					el Mostyn	,
The State of County of	Texas Tarrant	) )				
foregoing ins	BEFORE ME, the  1/105tyn, known to  strument, and acl  d consideration the	me to be knowledged erein expre	the perso d to me t ssed.	n whose r hat he ex	name is subsecuted the	scribed to the same for the
Mit duce	GIVEN UNDER _, 199 <u>′ Ì</u> .	MY HAND	AND SE	EAL OF C	OFFICE, this	$\frac{72}{}$ day of
(SEAL)	BARBA	RA BENNETT SSION EXPIRES BER 29, 2001		No	otary Public	Bounds
		mmi	<u>alternative</u>	<u>::</u>		
WITNESSED	<b>)</b> :		Nar	ne		
Ву:			Dat	e:		

- 6 -

PATENT **REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0350** 

**RECORDED: 10/20/1999**